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Sherwood Manor

Community Development District

Board of Supervisors

Carlos de la Ossa, Chairman Bryan Radcliff, District Manager
Nick Dister, Vice Chairperson John Vericker, District Counsel
Kyle Smith, Assistant Secretary Tonja Stewart, District Engineer

Alberto Viera, Assistant Secretary
Ryan Motko, Assistant Secretary

Regular Meeting Agenda

Thursday, March 07, 2024 at 2:00 p.m.

The Regular Meeting of the Sherwood Manor Community Development District will be held March 07, 2024 at
at 2:00 p.m. at the Offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607. Please
let us know at least 24 hours in advance if you are planning to call into the meeting. Following is the Agenda for the
Meeting:

Join Zoom Meeting
https:/fusQ6web.zoom.us/j/86992084254?pwd=wPRUYX9TrhybYyvpbvbmLGNwEvVJbTHO. I
Meeting ID: 869 9208 4254 Passcode: 944104

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting.

REGULAR MEETING OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
2. PUBLIC COMMENT
3. BUSINESS ITEMS
A. Consideration of Fountain Lights Repair Proposal
B. Consideration of Landscaping Agreement
4. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Minutes of the February 01, 2024 Regular Meeting
B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance January 2024
C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for January 2024
5. STAFF REPORTS
A. District Counsel
B. District Engineer
C. District Manager

i. Field Inspections Report

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS
7. ADJOURNMENT

?\

*Next regularly scheduled meeting is April 04, 2024 at 2:00 p.m.


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86992084254?pwd=wPRUYX9TrhybYypbvbmLGNwEvJbTHO.1
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This agreement dated , 1s made
between Charles Aquatics, Inc., a Florida Corporation, and

Name Sherwood Manor CDD c/o Bryan Radcliff — District Manager

Address
City State FL Zip
Phone (813) 873-7300 ext. 330 Fax

E-mail bryvan.radcliff@inframark.com

Hereinafter called “CLIENT”.

1. Charles Aquatics, Inc., agrees to provide fountain services in
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement at the
following location(s): Sherwood Manor CDD

2. CLIENT agrees to pay Charles Aquatics, Inc. , the following sum(s) for
the listed fountain services:

Fountain Lights Repair: Replace 4 LED Lights and 200ft 14/2 cable for
Fountain.

4 — 36w LED Lights
200ft 14/2 WG Flat THW Flat Light Cable
Splice Kit

$ 2,875.00

1. This quote is valid for 30 days. Client agrees to pay the balance in full
before the lights are ordered.

Charles Aquatics, Ine.

N oo A
Jagges H. Charles TIL, Owner

2-10-24

Representative of Charles Aquatics, Inc. Date Customer Signature Date

Charles Aquatics, Inc.
6869 Phillips Parkway Drive South Jacksonville, FL. 32256
(904) 997-0044 Fax: (904) 807-9158
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Landscape Maintenance Services Agreement

This Landscape Maintenance Services Agreement (this “Agreement”) is entered into as of March 7, 2024,
between the Sherwood Manor Community Development District, a local unit of special-purpose government
organized and established under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (the “District”) and Carson’s Lawn &
Landscaping Services LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the “Contractor”).

Background Information:

The District owns, operates, and maintains certain landscaping within and around the District. The District
desires to retain an independent contractor to provide landscape maintenance services for certain lands within and
around the District. Contractor submitted a proposal and represents that it is qualified to serve as a landscape
maintenance contractor and provide services to the District. In consideration of the Contractor’s agreement to
perform the services described below and the District’s agreement to compensate the Contractor the parties desire
to enter into this Agreement.

Operative Provisions:

1. Incorporation of Background Information. The background information stated above is true and

correct and by this reference is incorporated by reference as a material part of this Agreement.

2. Contractor’s Representations. In order to induce the District to enter into this Agreement,

Contractor makes the following representations, upon which the District has actually and justifiably relied:

a.

b.

That Contractor has examined and carefully studied the project site, and that Contractor has the
experience, expertise, and resources to perform all required work.

That Contractor has visited the site and at least a fair representative sample of the project area and
become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and site conditions that may affect
cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the work to be performed pursuant to this Agreement.
The Contractor agrees to be responsible for the care, health, maintenance, and replacement, if
necessary, of the existing landscaping, in its current condition, and on an “as is” basis.

. The Contractor shall be strictly liable for the decline or death of any plant material, regardless of

whether such decline or death is due to the negligence of the Contractor, except that the Contractor
shall not be responsible for fire, cold, storm or wind damage, incurable or uncontrollable diseases,
or damage due to vandalism, upon written notice to the District.

No changes to the compensation set forth in this Agreement shall be made based on any claim that
the existing landscaping was not in good condition or that the site was unsuitable for such
landscaping.

That Contractor is familiar with and can and shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws
and regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of the work to be
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

3. Description of Work.

a.

The work to be performed shall include all labor, material, equipment, supervision, and
transportation necessary to perform the services as described in the Contractor’s Proposal
(hereinafter referred to as the “Work”). The Contractor’s Proposal and Scope of Work are attached
hereto as Exhibit “A.”

. The Contractor agrees that the District shall not be liable for the payment of any work or services

unless the District, through an authorized representative of the District, authorized the Contractor,
in writing, to perform such work.

4. Additional Work. If the District should desire additional work or services, or to add additional lands

to be maintained, the Contractor agrees to negotiate in good faith to undertake such additional work or
services. Upon successful negotiations, the parties shall agree in writing to an addendum, amendment, or

4864-2103-5945, v. 2
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work order authorization. The Contractor shall be compensated for such agreed additional work or services
based upon a payment amount acceptable to the parties and agreed to in writing.

5. Emergency Services. In the event of an emergency or disaster, Contractor shall provide the District the

following services:

a.

Debris removal services shall be available on a timely basis and at a reasonable price. Prior to
mobilization for debris removal activities, Contractor shall provide District, in writing, hourly rates
for personnel, and equipment. Unreasonable rates will be rejected. All overhead costs are
inclusive in the hourly rates.

Hourly rates for equipment apply only when equipment is operating and includes all associated
costs such as operator, fuel, maintenance, and repair.

Personnel and equipment hourly rates include only those hours that Contractor’s personnel are
performing the debris removal activities. Stand-by time is not an eligible expense.

Disaster recovery assistance services shall not exceed a total of 70 hours worked for each
emergency/disaster.

Contractor shall maintain and supply District all the necessary and adequate documentation on all
emergency/disaster-related services to support reimbursement by other local, state, or federal
agencies.

District reserves the right to immediately terminate all disaster recovery assistance activities under
this Agreement for any reason. District will not be held responsible for any loss incurred by
Contractor as a result of District’s election to terminate these activities pursuant to this paragraph.

6. Manner of Performance.

a.

While performing the Work, the Contractor shall assign such experienced staff as may be required,
and such staff shall be responsible for coordinating, expediting, and controlling all aspects to
assure completion of the Work in accordance with the specifications.

. All Work shall be performed in a neat and professional manner reasonably acceptable to the

District and shall be of the very highest quality at least in accordance with industry standards and
best management practices, such as IFAS.

The performance of all services by the Contractor under this Agreement and related to this
Agreement shall conform to any written instructions issued by the District.

The Contractor shall assign the same work personnel and supervisors to the District to maintain
the property in a consistent manner by workers that are familiar with the property and the
procedures expected.

Should any work and/or services be required which are not specified in this Agreement or any
addenda, but which are nevertheless necessary for the proper provision of services to the District,
such work or services shall be fully performed by the Contractor as if described and delineated in
this Agreement at no additional cost to the District.

Contractor shall use due care to protect the property of the District, its residents, and landowners
from damage. Contractor agrees to repair, at its sole cost, any damage resulting from the Work
within 24 hours of the damage occurring or receiving written notice, whichever is earlier to the
satisfaction of the District.

Contractor is responsible for vehicular safety within the community and shall use the proper
warning safety equipment. Any motorized equipment used on the roadways of the community
must be legally equipped.

. Contractor shall replace, at Contractor’s expense, all plant material that, in the opinion of the

District fails to maintain a healthy, vigorous condition as a result of the Contractor’s failure to
perform the Work specified herein.

It is the responsibility of the Contractor to notify the District in writing of any conditions beyond
the control of the Contractor or Work that may result in the damage and/or loss of plant material,
vegetation, sod, or other landscaping. This responsibility includes but is not limited to the
following: vandalism and/or other abuse of property, areas of the site that continually hold water,

4864-2103-5945, v. 2
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areas of the site that are consistently too dry. Contractor shall provide such items via written notice
together with recommended solutions and related costs. Failure of the Contractor to report such
items shall result in the Contractor incurring full responsibility and cost for repairs or
replacements.

j. Inthe event that time is lost due to heavy rains (“Rain Days”), the Contractor agrees to reschedule
its employees and divide their time accordingly to complete all scheduled services during the same
week as any Rain Days. The Contractor shall provide services on Saturdays if needed to make up
Rain Days with prior notification to and approval by, the District’s representative.

k. The District shall be contacted at least 48 hours ahead of time when services cannot be performed
by Contractor on schedule and an alternate time shall be scheduled in accordance with the
District’s rules and regulations for operations of contractors on site. The District may at any time
request alterations to the general maintenance service timing provided that the Contractor may
accomplish the request without incurring additional expense for equipment, materials, or labor.

7. Time of Commencement. The work to be performed under this Agreement shall commence on the
date of this Agreement. Contractor shall provide the District the requisite insurance referenced herein and
prior to commencing any work.

8. Term and Renewal. The initial term of this Agreement shall be for one (1) year from the date of this
Agreement. At the end of the initial term, the Agreement shall automatically renew for subsequent 1-year
terms pursuant to the same contract provisions as the initial term, until terminated by either party pursuant
to the termination provision below.

9. Termination.

a. Contractor may terminate this Agreement with 60 days’ written notice with or without cause.
Termination notice must be sent to and received by the District by certified mail or email. The 60-
day notice shall commence on the day of actual receipt of said written notice by the District.

b. The District may, in its sole and absolute discretion, whether or not reasonable, on 30 days’ written
notice to Contractor, terminate this Agreement at its convenience, with or without cause, and
without prejudice to any other remedy it may have. Termination notice must be sent to the
Contractor by certified mail or email. The 30-day notice shall commence on the day of mailing of
said notice to the Contractor.

c. Upon termination of this Agreement, the Contractor shall be entitled to receive payment for work
executed, subject to whatever claims or off-sets the District may have against the Contractor.

d. On a default by Contractor, the District may elect not to terminate this Agreement, and in such
event it may make good the deficiency in which the default consists, and deduct the costs from the
payment then or to become due to Contractor. The District specifically reserves all rights available
under the law or equity should there be a default by Contractor which shall include, but not be
limited to, the right of damages, injunctive relief and specific performance.

10.District Representatives and Inspections.

a. The District hereby designates the District Manager, Property Manager, and other representatives
of the District Manager’s office to act as the District’s representatives. The District’s
representatives shall have complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information,
interpret and define the District’s policies and decisions with respect to materials, equipment,
elements, and systems pertinent to the Work.

b. The Contractor agrees to meet with a District representative no less than 2 times per month to walk
the property to discuss conditions, schedules, and items of concern regarding this Agreement. At
that time, the District will compile a list of landscape related items that should be performed before
the next walk through.

c. The District will be responsible for scheduling the monthly inspections. The District must have no
less than 14 days’ notice if there is a need to reschedule.

4864-2103-5945, v. 2
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d. All scheduled inspections will proceed with or without the attendance of the Contractor.
Notwithstanding, Contractor is responsible for a weekly inspection of the entire property subject
to the Work.

e. If the District representatives identify any deficient areas, the District representatives shall notify
the Contractor through a written report or otherwise. The Contractor shall then within the time
period specified by the District representatives, or if no time is specified within 48 hours, explain
in writing what actions shall be taken to remedy the deficiencies. Upon approval by the District,
the Contractor shall take such actions as are necessary to address the deficiencies within the time
period specified by the District, or if no time is specified by the District, then within 3 days and
prior to submitting any invoices to the District.

11.Compensation

a. As compensation for the Work (as outlined in Exhibit “A”) for work to be performed bi-weekly,
the District agrees to pay Contractor $9,135.00 per month.

b. Contractor shall invoice the District monthly for services provided during the previous month. The
format of the invoice and backup documentation shall strictly adhere to the requirements
established by District and at a minimum shall include:

i. the District's name
ii. the Contractor's name
iii. the invoice date
Iv. an invoice number
v. areference to a proposal number if applicable
vi. the location
vii. descriptive enough to allow reader to understand services performed
viii. an itemized listing of all costs billed on the invoice with a description of
each service
iX. the time frame within which the services were provided
X. the address or bank information to which payment is to be remitted.
xi. the Contractor will issue a credit on invoices for service dates that are missed
and that were not made up.

c. In the event services are not needed (dry times and mowing not needed on the
frequency designated in the Scope of Services), inclement weather, or other
conditions outside the control of the Contractor that cause certain services to not be
necessary or to be missed the Contractor shall inform the District on a weekly basis
and provide a written plan of performing other services on the property, making up
the missed services on a later date, or issuing a credit on invoices.

d. The District shall provide payment within 45 days of receipt of invoices, unless such invoice is
disputed as described below, in accordance with Florida’s Prompt Payment Act, Section 218.70,
Florida Statutes.

e. Ifthe District disputes or questions any part or all of an invoice, the District shall advise Contractor
in writing of such questions or disputes within 10 days of the District’s receipt of such invoice.

f. In the event of any dispute regarding the Work performed to date and so long as the District is
pursuing resolution of such dispute in an expeditious manner, Contractor, including any of
Contractor’s subcontractor(s) or agent(s) responsible for the Work, shall continue to carry on
performance of the Work and maintain their progress during any such dispute, lawsuit or other
proceeding to resolve the dispute, and District shall continue to make payments of undisputed
amounts to Contractor in accordance with this Agreement.

g. The District may require, as a condition precedent to making any payment to the Contractor that
all subcontractors, material men, suppliers or laborers be paid and require evidence, in the form of
lien releases or partial waivers of lien, to be submitted to the District by those subcontractors,
material men, suppliers, or laborers, and further require that the Contractor provide an affidavit
relating to the payment of said indebtedness. Further, the District shall have the right to require, as
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a condition precedent to making any payment, evidence from the Contractor, in a form satisfactory
to the District, that any indebtedness of the Contractor, as to services to the District, has been paid
and that the Contractor has met all of the obligations with regard to the withholding and payment
of taxes, Social Security payments, Workmen’s Compensation, Unemployment Compensation
contributions, and similar payroll deductions from the wages of employees.

12.Duties and Rights of Contractor. Contractor's duties and rights are as follows:

a. Responsibility for and Supervision of the Work: Contractor shall be solely responsible for all work
specified in this Agreement, including the techniques, sequences, procedures, means, and
coordination for all work. Contractor shall supervise and direct the work to the best of its ability,
giving all attention necessary for such proper supervision and direction.

b. Discipline, Employment, Uniforms: Contractor shall maintain at all times strict discipline among
its employees and shall not employ for work on the project any person unfit or without sufficient
skills to perform the job for which such person is employed. All laborers and foremen of the
Contractor shall perform all Work on the premises in a uniform to be designed by the Contractor.
The shirt and pants shall be matching and consistent. At the start of each day, the uniform shall be
reasonably clean and neat. No shirtless attire, no torn or tattered attire or slang graphic T-shirts are
permitted. No smoking in or around the buildings will be permitted. Rudeness or discourteous acts
by Contractor employees will not be tolerated. No Contractor solicitation of any kind is permitted
on property.

c. Furnishing of Labor, Materials/Liens and Claims: Contractor shall provide and pay for all labor,
materials, and equipment, including tools, equipment and machinery, utilities, including water,
transportation, and all other facilities and services necessary for the proper completion of work in
accordance with this Agreement. Contractor waives any right to file mechanic’s and construction
liens. The Contractor shall keep the District’s property free from any material men’s or mechanic’s
liens and claims or notices in respect to such liens and claims, which arise by reason of the
Contractor’s performance under this Agreement, and the Contractor shall immediately discharge
any such claim or lien. In the event that the Contractor does not pay or satisfy such claim or lien
within 3 business days after the filing of notice thereof, the District, in addition to any and all other
remedies available under this Agreement, may terminate this Agreement to be effective
immediately upon the giving of notice of termination.

d. Payment of Taxes, Procurement of Licenses and Permits, Compliance with Governmental
Regulations: Contractor shall pay all taxes required by law in connection with the Work, including
sales, use, and similar taxes, and shall secure all licenses and permits necessary for proper
completion of the Work, paying the fees therefore and ascertaining that the permits meet all
requirements of applicable federal, state and county laws or requirements. The Contractor shall
keep, observe, and perform all requirements of applicable local, State, and Federal laws, rules,
regulations, or ordinances, including conservation easements applicable to the District. If the
Contractor fails to notify the District in writing within 5 days of the receipt of any notice, order,
required to comply notice, or a report of a violation or an alleged violation, made by any local,
State, or Federal governmental body or agency or subdivision thereof with respect to the services
being rendered under this Agreement or any action of the Contractor or any of its agents, servants,
employees, or material men, or with respect to terms, wages, hours, conditions of employment,
safety appliances, or any other requirements applicable to provision of services, or fails to comply
with any requirement of such agency within 5 days after receipt of any such notice, order, request
to comply notice, or report of a violation or an alleged violation, the District may terminate this
Agreement, such termination to be effective immediately upon the giving of notice of termination.

e. Responsibility for Negligence of Employees and Subcontractors: Contractor shall be fully
responsible for all acts or omissions of its employees, its subcontractors and their employees, and
other persons doing work under any request of Contractor.

f. Safety Precautions and Programs: Contractor shall provide for and oversee all safety orders,
precautions, and programs necessary for reasonable safety of the Work. Contractor shall maintain
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an adequate safety program to ensure the safety of employees and any other individuals working
under this Agreement. Contractor shall comply with all OSHA standards. Contractor shall take
precautions at all times to protect any persons and property affected by Contractor’s work, utilizing
safety equipment such as bright vests and traffic cones.

g. Monthly Maintenance Reports. The Contractor has a duty to provide the District a
monthly maintenance report, that highlights any significant work done in the previous
month, and issues they encountered (including all prior work and history if a problem
keeps occurring at the same location), and an update on any work on outstanding
issues.

13. Indemnification.

a. The Contractor does hereby indemnify and hold the District, its officers, agents and employees,
harmless from liabilities, damages, losses and costs (including but not limited to reasonable
attorney’s fees) arising in any manner whatsoever from or out of Contractor’s presence at the
District for any purpose, including but not limited to performing the Work. The foregoing
indemnification includes agreement by the Contractor to indemnify the District for conduct to the
extent caused by the negligence, recklessness or intentional wrongful misconduct of the Contractor
and persons or entities employed or utilized by the Contractor in the performance of this
Agreement.

b. It is understood and agreed that this Agreement is not a construction contract as that term is
referenced in Section 725.06, Florida Statutes, (as amended) and that said statutory provision
does not govern, restrict or control this Agreement.

c. Inany and all claims against the District or any of its agents or employees by any employee of the
Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone
for whose acts any of them may be liable, the indemnification obligation under this Agreement
shall not be limited in any way as to the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits
payable by or for the Contractor or any subcontractor under Workmen’s compensation acts,
disability benefit acts, or other employee benefit acts.

d. The Contractor shall and does hereby indemnify and hold the District and anyone directly or
indirectly employed by it harmless from and against all claims, suits, demands, damages, losses,
and expenses (including attorney’s fees) arising out of any infringement of patent or copyrights
held by others and shall defend all such claims in connection with any alleged infringement of
such rights.

14.Limitations _on Governmental Liability. Contractor agrees that nothing herein will
constitute or be construed as a waiver of the Districts limitations on liability contained in
section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statute or law. Any subcontractor retained by the
Contractor will acknowledge the same in writing.

15. Insurance.

a. Before performing any Work, Contractor shall procure and maintain, during the life of the
Agreement, unless otherwise specified, insurance listed below. The policies of insurance shall be
primary and written on forms acceptable to the District and placed with insurance carriers approved
and licensed by the Insurance Department in the State of Florida. No changes are to be made to
these specifications without prior written specific approval by the District.

i. Workers’ Compensation: Contractor will provide Workers’ Compensation insurance on
behalf of all employees who are to provide a service under this Agreement, as required
under applicable Florida Statutes and Employer’s Liability with limits of not less than
$100,000.00 per employee per accident, $500,000.00 disease aggregate, and $100,000.00
per employee per disease. In the event the Contractor has “leased” employees, the
Contractor or the employee leasing company must provide evidence of a Minimum
Premium Workers’ Compensation policy, along with a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of
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the District. All documentation must be provided to the District at the address listed below.
No contractor or subcontractor operating under a worker’s compensation exemption shall
access or work on the site.

ii. Commercial General Liability: Commercial General Liability including but not limited to
bodily injury, property damage, contractual, products and completed operations, and
personal injury with limits of not less than $2,000,000.00 per occurrence, $2,000,000.00
aggregate covering all work performed under this Agreement.

iii.  Automobile Liability: Including bodily injury and property damage, including all vehicles
owned, leased, hired and non-owned vehicles with limits of not less than $1,000,000.00
combined single limit covering all work performed under this Agreement.

iv. Umbrella Liability: With limits of not less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence covering all
work performed under this Agreement.

b. Each insurance policy required by this Agreement shall:

i. Apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made and suit is brought, except
with respect to limits of the insurer’s liability.

ii. Be endorsed to state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, or canceled by either
party except after 30 calendar days prior written notice, has been given to the District.

iii. Be written to reflect that the aggregate limit will apply on a per claim basis.

c. The District shall retain the right to review, at any time, coverage, form, and amount of insurance.

d. The procuring of required policies of insurance shall not be construed to limit Contractor’s liability
or to fulfill the indemnification provisions and requirements of this Agreement.

e. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of all premiums for insurance contributing
to the satisfaction of this Agreement and shall be solely responsible for the payment of all
deductibles and retentions to which such policies are subject, whether or not the District is an
insured under the policy.

f. Certificates of insurance evidencing coverage and compliance with the conditions to this
Agreement, and copies of all endorsements are to be furnished to the District prior to
commencement of Work, and a minimum of 10 calendar days after the expiration of the insurance
contract when applicable. All insurance certificates shall be received by the District before the
Contractor shall commence or continue work.

g. Notices of accidents (occurrences) and notices of claims associated with work being performed
under this Agreement shall be provided to the Contractor’s insurance company and to the District
as soon as practicable after notice to the insured.

h. Insurance requirements itemized in this Agreement and required of the Contractor shall be
provided on behalf of all subcontractors to cover their operations performed under this Agreement.
The Contractor shall be held responsible for any modifications, deviations, or omissions in these
insurance requirements as they apply to subcontractors.

i. All policies required by this Agreement, with the exception of Workers’ Compensation, or unless
specific approval is given by the District, are to be written on an occurrence basis, shall name the
District, its supervisors, officers, agents, employees and volunteers as additional insured as their
interest may appear under this Agreement. Insurer(s), with the exception of Workers’
Compensation on non-leased employees, shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the
district, its supervisors, officers, agents, employees or volunteers.

16. Subcontractors. The Contractor shall not award any of the Work to any subcontractor without prior
written approval of the District. The Contractor shall be as fully responsible to the District for the acts
and omissions of its subcontractors, and of persons either directly or indirectly employed by them, as the
Contractor is for the acts and omissions of persons directly employed by the Contractor. Nothing
contained herein shall create contractual relations between any subcontractor and the District.

17.Relationship Between the Parties. It is understood that the Contractor is an independent contractor and
shall perform the services contemplated under this Agreement. As an independent contractor, nothing in
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this Agreement shall be deemed to create a partnership, joint venture, or employer-employee relationship
between the Contractor and the District. The Contractor shall not have the right to make any contract or
commitments for, or on behalf of, the District without the prior written approval of the District. The
Contractor assumes full responsibility for the payment and reporting of all local, state, and federal taxes
and other contributions imposed or required of the Contractor during the performance of services to the
District.

18. No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the District and the Contractor
and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason, to or for the benefit of any third party not
a formal party to this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement expressed or implied is intended or shall be
construed to confer upon any person or corporation other than the District and the Contractor any right,
remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any of the provisions or conditions of this
Agreement; and all of the provisions, representations, covenants, and conditions contained in this
Agreement shall inure to the sole benefit of and shall be binding upon the District and the Contractor and
their respective representatives, successors, and assigns.

19. Public Entity Crimes. Pursuant to Section 287.133(3)(a), Florida Statutes:

A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a
conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a
contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid,
proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of
a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases
of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a
contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public
entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold
amount provided in s. 287.017 for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months
following the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

Contractor represents that in entering into this Agreement, the Contractor has not been placed on the
convicted vendor list within the last 36 months and, in the event that the Contractor is placed on the
convicted vendor list, the Contractor shall immediately notify the District whereupon this Agreement may
be terminated by the District.

20. Scrutinized Companies. Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, Contractor represents that in
entering into this Agreement, the Contractor has not been designated as a “scrutinized company” under
the statute and, in the event that the Contractor is designated as a “scrutinized company”, the Contractor
shall immediately notify the District whereupon this Agreement may be terminated by the District.

21. E-Verification. Pursuant to Section 448.095(2), Florida Statutes,

a. Contractor represents that Contractor is eligible to contract with the District and is currently in
compliance and will remain in compliance, for as long as it has any obligations under this
Agreement, with all requirements of the above statute; this includes, but is not limited to,
registering with and using the United States Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system
to verify the work authorization status of all employees hired on or after January 1, 2021.

b. If the District has a good faith belief that the Contractor has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1),
Florida Statutes, the District will terminate this Agreement as required by Section 448.095(2)(c),
Florida Statutes.

i. If the District has a good faith belief that a subcontractor knowingly violated Section
448.09(1), Florida Statutes, but the Contractor otherwise complied with its obligations
thereunder, the District shall promptly notify the Contractor and the Contractor will
immediately terminate its contract with the subcontractor.
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22. Public Records. As required under Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, Contractor shall (a) keep and
maintain public records required by the District in order to perform the service, (b) upon request from the
District’s custodian of public records, provide the District with a copy of the requested records or allow
the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost
provided by law, (c) ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public
records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of this
Agreement term and following completion of this Agreement if the Contractor does not transfer the
records to District, (d) meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost, to the
District all public records in possession of the Contractor upon termination of this Agreement and destroy
any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure
requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the District in a format that is
compatible with the information technology systems of the District.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION
OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT
THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (813) 873-7300, OR BY EMAIL AT
BRYAN.RADCLIFF@INFRAMARK.COM, OR BY REGULAR MAIL AT 2005
PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300, TAMPA, FLORIDA 33607.

23. Waivers. The failure of any party hereto to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be construed
to be a waiver of such or any other provision, nor in any way to affect the validity of all or any part of this
Agreement or the right of such party thereafter to enforce each and every such provision. No waiver of
any breach of this Agreement shall be held to constitute a waiver of any other or subsequent breach.

24. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed under the laws of the State of Florida
with venue in the county in which the District is located.

25. Enforcement of Agreement. In the event it shall become necessary for either party to institute legal
proceedings in order to enforce the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to all
costs, including reasonable attorney’s fees at both trial and appellate levels against the non-prevailing

party.

26. Amendment. This Agreement may not be altered, changed or amended, except by an instrument in
writing, signed by both parties hereto.

27. Assignment. This Agreement is not transferrable or assignable by either party without the written
approval of both parties. In the event that the Contractor is purchased by, acquired by, or merges with
another company, the new company must request the District’s written consent to the company’s
assumption of this Agreement.

28. Arm’s Length Transaction. This Agreement has been negotiated fully between the District and the
Contractor as an arm's length transaction. In the case of a dispute concerning the interpretation of any
provision of this Agreement, the parties are each deemed to have drafted, chosen, and selected the
language, and any doubtful language will not be interpreted or construed against any party.

29. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when
executed and delivered shall be an original; however, all such counterparts together shall constitute, but
one and the same instrument.

30. Authorization. The execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized by the appropriate body or
official of all parties hereto, each party has complied with all the requirements of law, and each party has

4864-2103-5945, v. 2
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full power and authority to comply with the terms and provisions of this instrument.

31. Notices. Whenever any party desires to give notice to the other party, it must be given by written notice,
sent by email, certified United States mail with return receipt requested, or a nationally recognized express
transportation company to the addresses below. In the event that any party undergoes a change in address
or contact information, notification to the other party shall be made.

To the District: To Contractor:

c/o Inframark P.O. Box 3203

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300 Riverview, FL 33568
Tampa, FL 33607 carsonwd@yahoo.com

Bryan.Radcliff@ Inframark.com

32. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

33. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement and neither party is to rely upon any
oral representations made by the other party. This Agreement shall supersede and subsume any prior
agreements. To the extent that any provisions of this Agreement conflict with the provisions in any exhibit,
the provisions in this Agreement shall control over provisions in any exhibit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed and sealed this Agreement on the day and year
first written above.

Carson’s Lawn & Landscaping Services Sherwood Manor
LLC, a Florida limited liability company Community Development District

Name: Name: Carlos de la Ossa
Title: Title: Chair of the Board of Supervisors

4864-2103-5945, v. 2
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SHERWOOD/BROOKSIDE

All work shall be performed professionally in accordance with generally accepted horticultural principle. Any changes in the specs or
adding of landscape materials will result in the re-negotiation of this agreement within the next full month of service.

MOWING:

1) St. Augustine will be mowed 41 times per year, April through October weekly, November thru March twice a month.
2) Bahia Turf Will be mowed 36 times per year
3) All walkways, porches, parking areas, & curbs will be blown clean of any debris created from service following each mowing.

EDGING:

1) Allcurbs, parking area and sidewalks will be edged in conjunction with mowing schedule. Planting area will be edged on a
bi-weekly basis in growing season and at least once per month November through March.

TRIMMING:

1) Walls, posts, signs, valve boxes, transformers, utility boxes and other above ground appurtenances shall be trimmed in
conjunction with mowing schedule even with mowed grass. Trimming and edging will be accomplished without damaging any
trees, shrubs or sprinklers.

ORNAMENTAL AND TREE TRIMMING:

1) Ornamental plants: Will be pruned as needed to maintain a 2’ clearance from all building sides and other structures, a 2’
clearance from all roof caves, and to maintain a neat uniform appearance at all times.

2) Hardwood trees: All tree branches will be kept pruned from ground up to 7’ for proper walking clearance at all times.

3) Palm Trees: Will be pruned as needed up to 15’ ft. ct.

WEEDING:

All tree rings and ornamental plant beds will be continuously controlled of weeds and grass encroachment.
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ANNUALS:

4” annuals can be provided and be kept colorful and healthy at all times in designate annual beds.

Annual Specifications:

1) All plants are to be installed utilizing a triangular spacing of 9” O.C. between plants.

2) All beds will be cleaned and hand or machine cultivated prior to the installation of new plants.

3) Agranular time-released fertilizer and a granular systemic fungicide will be added to the bedding soil at the time of
installation.

4) Follow-up application of fertilizer, fungicide and insecticide are provided as needed.

Warranty:

Any bedding plant that dies due to insect damage or soil born disease will be replaced under warranty that were installed by
Carson’s Lawn & Landscaping Services LLC. Exclusions to this warranty would be acrial disease, freeze, theft, vandalism, or irrigation
related problems, unless an irrigation maintenance agreement is made a part of the landscape maintenance contract and/or the
recommended irrigation repairs are authorized and completed. In addition, the owner must follow recommendations for periodic
planting soil replacement.

IRRIGATION:
To be inspected once per month. The inspection procedure will be:

1) Operate clock manually to activate each zone. While station is on:
a) Observe zone for clogged heads, adjustments, repairs or replacements.
b) Adjust components needed for proper operation.
c) Check and adjust time, date and automatic functions of the clock. Set proper time, date, and automatic functions.

All repairs or replacement of, irrigation components required as a result of Carson’s Lawn & Landscaping Service LLC, maintenance
procedures will be performed as part of the service agreement. All repairs or replacement of irrigation components requires as a
result of any other occurrences such a vandalism, owners quest or contractors activities, act of God, abnormal use of irrigation,
normal wear and defective materials, workmanship or design are not included in this service agreement and will be made as an
added expense to the association (time and material)

PEST CONTROL/FERTILIZATION:

Turfgrass Fertilization: All St. Augustine turf area will be fertilized six times per year. All Bahia turf area will be fertilized two times
per year. Pond embankments will not be fertilized. Treatments will include a high quality fertilizer and/or a micro nutrient/iron
supplement. Fertilizer rate are adjusted according to turf health, maturity, & desire growth patterns.

Shrub Fertilization: Shrubs will be fertilized four times per year. Treatments will include a high quality fertilizer and/or a micro
nutrient/iron supplement. Fertilizer rate are adjusted according to shrub health, maturity, & desire growth patterns.

Turfgrass and Ornamental Pest Control Treatments: During each treatment the turf and ornamentals will be inspected for
damaging insects, active disease, and weeds. Treatments will be applied according to current industry standards, applicable laws,
and restrictions.

Herbicide treatments are an integrated program of pre and post emergent weed controls and are applied during the appropriate
times of year. These treatment provide control for a broad range of broadleaf and grassy woods in healthy vigorous turf growing in
good environmental conditions. However, we recognized there are problematic weeds such as sedges, carpet grass, dollarwood, and
Bermuda grass which are difficult to control under any conditions. Carson’s Lawn & Landscaping Services LLC will be doing all this is
possible to provide the most current effective control available no herbicide program can correct cultural problems such as poor
drainage or shade. Therefore herbicide treatments are offered to reduce and control weedy species in turf and ornamentals, but are
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not offered as a corrective measure for environmental problems. In cases where our herbicide program is ineffective due to
environmental conditions, Carson’s Lawn & Landscaping Services LLC will offer a proposal for remedial work.

Pest control treatments are broad spectrum insecticides for control of a variety of lawn damaging and ornamental pests. Nematode
treatments are neither implied nor offered. However, we do offer remedial and renovation proposals for areas where nematode
populations are damaging to existing species. Fire Ants are neither implied nor contracted, however the broad spectrum cover
sprays intended for other target species will reduce the Fire Ant population. If additional treatments for Fire Ants are needed they
will be offered at an additional expense to the owner.

Fungus and diseases in turf and ornamentals are difficult to prevent. With proper fertilization, cultural practices, and watering,
diseases can be kept under control. Occurrences up to 2,000 square feet will be taken care of during normal applications; larger
occurrences may require board applications at an additional expense to the owner.



SHERWOOD/BROOKSIDE

Mowing

-Includes mowing, edging, string-trimming and clean up.
Detailing
-Includes 6 week cycle shrub pruning, tree pruning

weeding every visit.

IPM — Fertilization & Pest Control

-Fertilization/fungicide/insecticide/herbicide/etc.

Irrigation- monthly inspections based on 10 zones

Annuals

130 4” pots rotated 4 x per year

GRAND TOTAL ANNUAL

12 EQUAL MONTHLY PAYMENTS OF

$109,620.00

S 9,135.00
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Service Visits

Mowing
Mow, Hard Edge, String Trim and Clean Up (St. Augustine ) 41
Mow (St. Augustine ) 41
Mow, Hard Edge, String Trim and Clean Up (Bahia) 36
Mow (Bahia ) 36
Mow & Hard Edge (Bahia) 36
Soft Edging 18

Detailing
Weeding Manual - Beds Every Visit
Medium Trees (10' - 15') Pruning 6 week cycle
Palm pruning (up to 15 ft. CT) 6 week cycle
Shrubs Pruning 6 week cycle

IPM - Fertilization & Pest Control
Fertilization
St. Augustine 12
Bahia 2
Medium Trees (10' - 20') OA 2
Palms (10' - 20') OA 2
Shrubs - Cypress/Pinebark 4
Chemical - Turf
See contract regarding Bahia Turf 2
Chemical - Shrubs/Trees

Shrubs-Fungicide & Insecticide 2
Shrubs-Pre-Emergent 1
Small/Medium Trees-Fungicide & Insecticide 2
Specialty Palms-Fungicide & Insecticide 2

Irrigation
Monthly irrigation inspections 12

Page 19



Page 20

MINUTES OF MEETING
SHERWOOD MANOR
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
1 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Sherwood Manor Community
2 Development District was held on Thursday, February 1, 2024, and called to order at 2:58 p.m.
3 atthe Offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607.
4
5 Present and constituting a quorum were:
6
7 Carlos de la Ossa Chairperson
8 Nicholas Dister Vice Chairperson (via phone)
9 Kyle Smith Assistant Secretary
10 Alberto Viera Assistant Secretary
11 Ryan Motko Assistant Secretary (via phone)
12
13 Also present were:
14
15 Bryan Radcliff District Manager
16 Angie Grunwald District Manager
17 Kathryn Hopkins District Counsel
18
19 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken.
20
21  FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call To Order/Roll Call
22 Mr. Radcliff called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established.
23
24  SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment

25  There being no members of the public present, the next order of business followed.
26

27  THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Items

28 A. Consideration of Fountain Repair Agreement

29 e The Board presented the fountain repair proposal from Charles Aquatics for Ratification.
30

31 On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Smith, with

32 all in favor, the Charles Aquatics proposal for the fountain

33 repair, was ratified. 5-0

34

35 B. Discussion on 2024 Board Supervisors Ethics Training Requirement

36 e Ms. Hopkinson briefed the Board on the required four-hour Ethics Training that all sitting
37 Supervisors are required to complete via ZOOM at a future date.

38

39  FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda

40 A. Approval of Minutes of the January 4, 2024, Regular Meeting

41 B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures December 2023



42
43
44
45
46

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

55

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

66
67
68
69
70
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February 1, 2024 SHERWOOD MANOR CDD

C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for December
2023

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Viera, with all
in favor, the Consent Agenda was approved. 5-0

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports
A. District Counsel
B. District Engineer
C. District Manager
There being no reports, the next item followed.
i. Field Inspections Report
The Field Inspections Report was presented, a copy of which was included in the

agenda package.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board of Supervisors' Requests and
Comments
There being none, the next order of business followed.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment
There being no further business,

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Smith, with
all in favor, the meeting was adjourned at 3:02 p.m. 5-0

Brian Radcliff
District Manager Chairperson/Vice Chairperson

Unapproved Minutes
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January 2024 Meeting

SHERWOOD MANOR CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
Vendor Invoice/Account Amount Vendor Comments/Description
Number Total
Monthly Contract
ACTION SECURITY, INC 24867 $125.00 SERVICE PLAN - JANUARY 2023
CARSONS LAWN & 7947 $8,635.00 LAWN MAINT. - JANUARY 2024
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 2458267010124 $191.91 INTERNET - JANUARY 2024
ECO-LOGIC SERVICES LLC 3524 $2,350.00 MITIGATION MAINT. - DECEMBER 2023
INFRAMARK LLC 108623 $3,975.00 DISTRICT INVOICE JANUARY 2024
ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM 6747 $1,050.00 POOL SERVICE - JANUARY 2024
Monthly Contract Subtotal $16,326.91
Variable Contract
ALBERTO VIERA AV 010424 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/04/24
CARLOS DE LA OSSA CDLO 010424 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/04/24
KYLE SMITH KS 010424 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/04/24
NICHOLAS J. DISTER ND 010424 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/04/24
RYAN MOTKO RM 010424 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/04/24
Variable Contract Subtotal $1,000.00
Utilities
BOCC 8726963466 122923 $1,896.53 WATER SERVICE - 11/28/23-12/27/23
TECO 6005 010824 ACH $6,101.13 BULK BILLING - ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 10/27/23-11/28/23
Utilities Subtotal $7,997.66
Regular Services
SHERWOOD MANOR CDD 01050024-01 $1,484.70 SERIES 2018 FY24 TAX DIST ID 655
SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 5949 $635.00 LABOR - 4 WEEKS - CLUBHOUSE - MATERIALS
Regular Services Subtotal $2,119.70
Additional Services $0.00
Additional Services Subtotal $0.00




January 2024 Meeting

SHERWOOD MANOR CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Vendor

Invoice/Account Amount Vendor
Number Total

Comments/Description

TOTAL

$27,444.27

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[ ]Chariman [ ] Vice Chariman

[ ]Assistant Secretary
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ACTION SECURITY, INC. |nV0i e
1505 Manor Rd C
Englewood, FL 34223

Sales@ActionSecurityFL.com

BILL TO

Sherwood Manor CDD

c/o INFRAMARK

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa , FL 33607

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE

24867 01/01/2024 $125.00 01/01/2024
ACTIVITY QTY
Service 1
Monthly billing for Service Agreement at Sherwood Manor Amenity

Center as approved by customer. Includes database management.

Contact ACTION SECURITY, INC. to pay this invoice. BALANCE DUE

FL Contractor ES12001404

Thank you, we appreciate your business!

Page 24

CTION

ECURITY

TERMS
Due on receipt

RATE

125.00

ENCLOSED

AMOUNT

125.00

$125.00



Carson's Lawn & Landscaping Services INVOICE

Billing Address DATE: 1/24/2024

P.O. Box 3203 Invoice # 7947
Riverview, FL 33568

Billing address Service address

Sherwood Manor CDD Sherwood Manor CDD

C/O Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

ID LOCATION QTY | COST TOTAL
Lawn Care Maintenance Service per Contract for the

month of January 2024 $ 8,635.00

THANK YOU FOR USING CARSON'S LAWN & LANDSCAPING SERVICES TOTAL | $ 8,635.00

Payment due upon receipt

Phone # E-mail

813-526-3739 carsonwd@yahoo.com
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BUSINESS®
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January 1, 2024

Invoice Number: 2458267010124

Account Number: 8337 12 028 2458267

Security Code: 4957

Service At 1801 12TH ST SE
RUSKIN FL 33570

Contact Us

Visit us at SpectrumBusiness.net
Or, call us at 855-252-0675

Service from 01/01/24 through 01/31/24

Summary detafls on following pages
Previous Balance 182.96
Payments Received 0.00
Past Due Balance - Due Now $182.96
Spectrum Business™ Internet 152.97
Spectrum Business™ Voice 29 99
One-Time Charges 8.95
Current Charges Due By 01/18/24 $191.91
Total Due $374.87

ACTION REQUIRED: ACCOUNT STATUS DELINQUENT

Your account is now in a delinquent status. The total delinquent
amount is due immediately and must be paid to avoid collections
activity including, potential service suspension. If you resume
service after disconnection due to nonpayment, your past due
balance, along with first month of service and a reconnection fee will
be required.

Speclrum»

BUSINESS’

Re Ce i Ve dnvoice Number:

NEWS AND INFORMATION

NOTE. Taxes, Fees and Charges listed in the Summary only apply
to Spectrum Business TV and Spectrum Business Internet and are
detailed on the following page. Taxes, Fees and Charges for
Spectrum Business Voice are detailed in the Billing Information
section.

January 1, 2024
SHERWOOD MANOR CDD

2458267010124
Account Number. 8337 12 028 2458267

4145 S. FALKENBURG RD RIVERVIEW FL 33578-8652 JANT1 Service At: |1?EL;JOS1K1I§IT?LS?£587%

8633 2390 NO RP 01 01042024 NNNNNYNN 01 003872 0010

SHERWOOD MANOR CDD Total Due $374.87
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300 Amount you are enclosing $

TAMPA FL 33607-6008

83371202824582k70037487k

Please Remit Payment To:

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
PO BOX 7186
PASADENA CA 91109-7186
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SHERWOOD MANGR CDD
2458267010124
8337 12028 2458267

Invoice Number:
Account Number:
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Speclrum»
BUSINESS®
Contact Us

Visit us at SpectrumBusiness.net
Or, call us at 855-252-0675

Security Code: 4967 86332390 NO RP 01 01042024 NNNNNYNN 01 003872 0010
Charge Details One-Time Charges
Previous Balance 182.96 Late Fee 01/01 8.95
Past Due Bafance - Due Now $182.96 One-Time Charges Total $8.95
Payments received after 01/01/24 will appear on your next bill. Current Charges Due By 01/18/24 $191.91
Total Due $374.87

Service from 01/01/24 through 01/31/24

Spectrum Business™ Internet

Spectrum WiFi 0.00
Security Suite 0.00
Domain Name 0.00
Vanity Email 0.00
Static IP 1 19.99
Spectrum Business 199.99
Internet Ultra

Promotional Discount -75.00
Business WiFi 7.99
$152.97

Spectrum Business™ Internet Total $152.97

Spectrum Business™ Voice

Phone number {813) 260-3597

Spectrum Business Voice 49.99
Promotional Discount -20.00
Voice Mail 0.00

$29.99

For additional call details,
please visit SpectrumBusiness.net

Spectrum Business™ Voice Total $29.99

Billing Information

Tax and Fees - This statement reflects the current taxes and fees for
your area (including sales, excise, user faxes, etc.). These taxes and fees
may change without notice. Visit spectrum.net/taxesandfees for more
information.

Spectrum Terms and Conditions of Service — In accordance with the
Spectrum Business Services Agreement, Spectrum services are billed on
a monthly basis. Spectrum does not provide credits for monthly
subscription services that are cancelled prior to the end of the current
hilling month.

Terms & Conditions - Spectrum's detailed standard terms and
conditions for service are located at spectrum.com/policies.

Notice - Nonpayment of any portion of your cable television, high-speed
data, and/or Digital Phone service could result in disconnection of any of
your Spectrum provided services.

Authorization to Convert your Check to an Electronic Funds
Transfer Debit - If your check is returned, you expressly authorize your
bank account to be electronically debited for the amount of the check plus
any applicable fees. The use of a check for payment is your
acknowledgment and acceptance of this policy and its terms and
conditions.

The following taxes, fees and surcharges are included in the price
of the applicable service - . FEES AND CHARGES: E911 Fee $0.40,
Federal USF $1.78, Florida CST $3.17, Sales Tax $0.03, TRS Surcharge
$0.09.

Continued on the next page....

Local Spectrum Store: 12970 S US Hwy 301, Suite 105, Riverview FL 33579 Store Hours: Mon thru Sat - 10:00am to 8:00pm; Sun - 12:00pm to 5:00pm

Local Spectrum Store: 872 Brandoh Town Center Mall, Brandon FL 33511 Store Hours: Mon thru Sat - 10:00am to 8:00pm and Sun - 12:00pm to 5:00pm

Simplify your life with Auto Pay!

Spend less time paying your bill
and more time doing what you love.

it's Easy - No more checks, stamps or trips to the post office
It's Secure - Powerful technology keeps your information safe
It's Flexible - Use your checking, savings, debit or credit card
It's FREE - And helps save time, postage and the environment

Set up easy, automatic bill payments with Auto Pay!
Visit: spectrumbusiness.net/payment
(My Account login required)

Speclrum»
BUSINESS"

Payment Options

Pay Online - Visit us at SpectrumBusiness.net/payment to get
started today! Your account number and security code are needed to
register.

Pay by Phone - Make a payment free of charge using our automated

payment option at 1-866-519-1263; and authorize payment directly
from your bank account or credit card.

For questions or concerns, please call 1-866-519-1263.

AN RRTR T
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Eco-Logic Services LLC Invoice
PO Box 18204 _
Sarasota, FL 34276 Date Invoice #
12/28/2023 3524
Bill To
Sherwood Manor CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607
Sherwood Manor
Description Amount
Mitigation Maintenance Services for December 2023 2,350.00
Total $2,350.00

Phone # 941-312-1764 Pete@Eco-Logic-Services.com
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@ INFRAMARK INVOICE

2002 West Grand Parkway North

Suite 100 INVOICE# DATE
Katy, TX 77449 #108623 1/24/2024
CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
SO U C2308 Net 30
Sherwood Manor CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300 PO# DUE DATE
Tampa FL 33607-6008 2/23/2024
United States
Services provided for the Month of: January 2024
DESCRIPTION QTY UoM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT
Dissemination Services 1 Ea 350.00 350.00
District Management 1 Ea 2,500.00 2,500.00
Field Management 1 Ea 1,000.00 1,000.00
Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 125.00 125.00
Subtotal 3,975.00
Subtotal $3,975.00
Tax $0.00
Total Due $3,975.00

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday — Friday. A surcharge fee may
apply.
To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC
ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1
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Zebra Pool Cleaning Team INC. I nvoice
P.O. BOX 3456 -
Date Invoice #
Apollo Beach, FL. 33572
813-279-0437 1/2/2024 6747
Bill To Ship To
Sherwood Manor CDD Sherwood Manor CDD
1801 12th, Street S.E. 1801 12th, Street S.E.
Ruskin,, FL. 33570 Ruskin, FL 33570
P.O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.O.B. Project
Net 30 1/2/2024
Quantity ltem Code Description Price Each Amount
Commerical Pool S... | Commercial Pool Service January 1,050.00 1,050.00
We appreciate your prompt payment.
Total $1,050.00




Page 31

SHERWOOD MANOR CDD
MEETING DATE: January 04, 2024

DMS: w/ [/ z2F
/ A AV 010424
SUPERVISORS CHECKIF IN STATUS PAYMENT
ATTENDANCE AMOUNT
Carlos de la Ossa s Salary Accepted $200.00
Nicholas Dister Vs Salary Accepted $200.00
Ryan Motko v Salary Accepted $200.00
Albert Viera v Salary Accepted $200.00
il
Kyle Smith v Salary Accepted $200.00
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SHERWOOD MANOR CDD
MEETING DATE: January 04, 2024

DMS: /[Pt 72F CDLO 010424
SUPERVISORS CHECKIF IN STATUS PAYMENT
ATTENDANCE AMOUNT
Carlos de la Ossa s Salary Accepted $200.00
Nicholas Dister Vs Salary Accepted $200.00
Ryan Motko v Salary Accepted $200.00
Albert Viera v Salary Accepted $200.00
il
Kyle Smith v Salary Accepted $200.00
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SHERWOOD MANOR CDD
MEETING DATE: January 04, 2024

DMS: v [ 7PF
7 KS 010424
SUPERVISORS CHECKIF IN STATUS PAYMENT
ATTENDANCE AMOUNT
Carlos de la Ossa s Salary Accepted $200.00
Nicholas Dister Vs Salary Accepted $200.00
Ryan Motko v Salary Accepted $200.00
Albert Viera v Salary Accepted $200.00
il
Kyle Smith v Salary Accepted $200.00
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SHERWOOD MANOR CDD
MEETING DATE: January 04, 2024

DMS: v [ 7PF
7 ND 010424
SUPERVISORS CHECKIF IN STATUS PAYMENT
ATTENDANCE AMOUNT
Carlos de la Ossa s Salary Accepted $200.00
Nicholas Dister Vs Salary Accepted $200.00
Ryan Motko v Salary Accepted $200.00
Albert Viera v Salary Accepted $200.00
il
Kyle Smith v Salary Accepted $200.00
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SHERWOOD MANOR CDD
MEETING DATE: January 04, 2024

. ﬂ ! 7

DMS: /[P 7RY RM 010424
SUPERVISORS CHECKIF IN STATUS PAYMENT
ATTENDANCE AMOUNT

Carlos de la Ossa s Salary Accepted $200.00

Nicholas Dister Vs Salary Accepted $200.00

Ryan Motko v Salary Accepted $200.00

Albert Viera v Salary Accepted $200.00

il
Kyle Smith v Salary Accepted $200.00
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CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE | DUE DATE —
SHERWOOD MANOR CDD 8726963466 12/29/2023 01/19/2024 —
o™ Service Address: 1801 12TH ST SE —
Hillsborough —
CCIU nty S-Page 1 of 1 e—
METER PREVIOUS PREVIOUS PRESENT PRESENT CONSUMPTION READ METER
NUMBER DATE READ DATE READ TYPE DESCRIPTION
54676394 11/28/2023 6717 12/27/2023 7981 126400 GAL ACTUAL WATER
Service Address Charges Summary of Account Charges
Customer Service Charge $5.63 Previous Balance $1,841.33
Purchase Water Pass-Thru $381.73 Net Payments $0.00
Water Base Charge $19.54 Past Due Amount $1,841.33
‘é\’ater Lésagecchharge $gz;-g; Bill Adjustments $92.07
ewer Base Charge i
Total Al h 1 .
Sewer Usage Charge $769.78 e ooy Apeklenes)
, | AMOUNT DUE $3,829.93|
Miscellaneous Charges

Late Payment Charge $92.07 |

’ Important Message |
Total Miscellaneous Charges $92.07

The Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) has
issued a Water Shortage Order effective Dec. 1, 2023, limiting lawn
and landscape watering to one day per week. Find your allowable
day on HCFLGov.net/WaterRestrictions or call (813) 275-7094.

Consumption History

150,000

100,000

A0,000

0-
122F 41722 1029 B32F 232 F28 422 604 424 E7F M4 422 12/2P

2023 2022
Make checks payable to: BOCC
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS BY CHECK OR VISA
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 8726963466 : "mg
Automated Payment Line: (813) 276 8526 =
| Internet Payments: HCFLGov.net/WaterBill DISCOVER @
= R n Additional Information: HCFLGov.net/Water i
Hillsborough ﬁ ! . .
County Flori :
*NOTICE** THIS BALANCE REFLECTS A PAST DUE AMOUNT THAT MUST
BE PAID IMMEDIATELY TO AVOID DISCONNECTION. THE DUE DATE IS
FOR CURRENT CHARGES ONLY.
DUE DATE 01/19/2024
ST BTN U UL N IR BT TH TR T AMOUNT DUE |  $3,829.93
SHERWOOD MANOR CDD 21108
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE SUITE 300 AMOUNT PAID

TAMPA FL 33607-6008

00672k9L34LL0 000038294934
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SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
]

2005 PAN AM CIR, STE 120

TAMPA, FL 33607-2529

A TECO.

TAMPA ELECTRID
AN EMERA COMPANY

TampakElectric.com

DO NOT PAY. Your account will be drafted on January 23, 2024

Account Summary

$6,128.95
-$6,128.95

Previous Amount Due
Payment(s) Received Since Last Statement

Miscellaneous Credits -$28.23
Credit Balance After Payments and Credits -$28.23
Current Month's Charges $6,129.36

$6,101.13

Amount Due by January 23, 2024

Amount not paid by due date may be assessed a late payment charge and an additional deposit.

Monthly Usage «wn)

14000

1200
8400 -
5600~
2800
0

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Page 37
Statement Date: January 08, 2024

Amount Due: $6,101.13

Due Date: January 23, 2024
Account #: 321000026005

Your Locations With
The Highest Usage

1801 SE 12TH ST,

CLBHSE, RUSKIN, FL 7,328
33570 KWH
1109 TIDAL ROCK AVE,

FOUNTAIN, RUSKIN, FL 2,309
33570-5558 KWH

[®] Scan here to interact
with your bill online.

B 2022 |7 2023

DOWNED IS
DANGEROUS!

If you see a downed power fine,
move a safe distance away and call 911.

Visit TampaElectric.com/Safety
for more safety tips.

Learn about your newly redesigned bill and get deeper insights about your usage by visiting TECOaccount.com

To ensure prompt credit, please return stub portion of this bill with your payment.

A TECO.

TAMPA ELECTRIC
AN EMERA COMPANY

Pay your bill online at TampaElectric.com
See reverse side of your paystub for more ways to pay.

Go Paperless, Go Green! Visit TampaElectric.com/Paperiess to enroll now.

00000012 FTECO501082400024710 00000 01 00000006 12 007
SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
TECO
2005 PAN AM CIR, STE 120
TAMPA, FL 33607-2359

Make check payable to: TECO
Please write your account number on the memo line of your check.

Account #: 321000026005
Due Date: January 23, 2024

Amount Due: $6,101.13

Payment Amount: $

700750002817

Mai! payment to:

P.0. BOX 31318
TAMPA, FL 33631-3318



00000012-0000063- Page 2 of 14

Page 38

Page 2 of 13
Summary of Charges by Service Address Energy Usage From Last Month
Account Number: 321000026005
u Increased = Same n Decreased
Service Address: 1109 TIDAL ROCK AVE, FOUNTAIN, RUSKIN, FL 33570-5558 Sub-Account Number: 211019020679
Meter Read Date Current - Previous =  Total Used Multiplier Billing Period Amount
1000598798 1/28/2023 78,108 75,799 2,309 kWh 1 33 Days $383.39
B 5w
Service Address: 815 18TH AVE SE, RUSKIN, FL 33570 Sub-Account Number: 211019020687
Meter Read Date Current - Previous = Total Used Multipfier Billing Period Amount
1000558717 1/28/2023 1137 1137 0 kWh 1 33 Days $25.38
Service Address: 816 18TH AVE SE, RUSKIN, FL. 33570-6021 Sub-Account Number: 211019020695
Meter Read Date Current N Previous = Total Used Multiplier Billing Period Amount
1000558720 11/28/2023 73,159 73,159 0 kWh 1 33 Days $25.38
Service Address: 1850 SE 6TH AVE, RUSKIN, FL 33570 Sub-Account Number: 211019915753
Meter Read Date Current - Previous = Total Used Multiplier Billing Period Amount
1000580300 11/28/2023 200 196 4 kWh 1 33 Days $26.01

B ooo%

Continued on next page -~

For more information about your bill and understanding your charges, please visit TampaElectric.com

Ways To Pay Your Bili Contact Us
Online: Hearing Impaired/TTY:

@ Bank Draft 9 In-Person Maif A Check TampaElectric.com 71

Visit TECOaccount.com for Find fist of Payments: Phone: Power Outage:

free recurring or one time Payment Agents at TECO Commercial Customer Care: 877-588-1010

payments via checking or TampaElectric.com P.O. Box 31318 866-832-6249 Energy-Saving Programs:

savings account. Tarf\pa, FL 33631-3318 Residential Customer Care: 813-275-3909

Mail your payment in 813-223-0800 (Hillsborough)

e Credit or Deblt Card e Phone o e 863-299-0800 (Polk County)

Pay by credit Card Toll Free: All Other 888-223-0800 (All Other Counties)

using KUBRA EZ-Pay 866-689-6469 Correspondences:

at TECOaccount.com. Tampa Electric

Convenience fee will P.O. Box 11

be charged. Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Please Note: If you choose to pay your bili at a location not listed on our website or provided by Tampa Electric, you are paying someone who is not authorized to act as a
payment agent at Tampa Electric. You bear the risk that this unauthorized party will relay the payment to Tampa Electric and do so in a timely fashion. Tampa Electric is not
responsible for payments made to unauthorized agents, including their failure to deliver or timely deliver the payment to us. Such failures may result in late payment
charges to your account or service disconnection.
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Page 3 of 13
Summary of Charges by Service Address Energy Usage From Last Month
Account Number: 321000026005
u Increased E Same n Decreased
Service Address: 1802 9TH ST SE, RUSKIN, FL 33570-6030 Sub-Account Number: 211020006345
Meter Read Date Current - Previous = Total Used Muitiplier Billing Period Amount
1000835803 11/28/2023 13.845 13,255 590 kWh 1 33 Days $t116.86
B 5%
Service Address: 1801 SE 12TH ST, CLBHSE, RUSKIN, FL 33570 Sub-Account Number: 211020923705
Meter Read Date Current - Previous = Total Used Multiplier Billing Period Amount
1000597942 1/28/2023 44,926 37.598 7,328 kWh 1 33 Days $1,161.56
B oso%
Service Address: 1158 SE 21ST AVE, SIGN, RUSKIN, FL 33570 Sub-Account Number; 221008023634
Meter Read Date Current - Previous = Total Used Multiplier Billing Period Amount
1000580299 11/28/2023 254 249 5 kWh 1 33 Days $26.15
B osox
Service Address: 820 SE 21ST AVE, SIGN, RUSKIN, FL 33570 Sub-Account Number: 221008023642
Meter Read Date Current - Previous =  Total Used Multiplier Billing Period Amount
1000580298 1/28/2023 257 252 5 kWh 1 33 Days $26.15
B oo
g?e’g\;lge Address: SHERWOOD MANOR AMENITY CENTER, LIGHTS, RUSKIN, FL Sub-Account Number: 221008101729

Amount: $219.92

Service Address: 9TH ST SE AND 16TH AVE SE PH1-3, LIGHTS, RUSKIN, FL 33570 Sub-Account Number: 221008143911

Amount: $4,118.56

Total Current Month's Charges $6,129.36
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/| TECO

TAMPA ELECTRIDC
AN EMERA COMPANY

Service Address: 1109 TIDAL ROCK AVE, FOUNTAIN, RUSKIN, FL 33570-5558

Meter Read

Meter Location: FOUNTAIN
Service Period: 10/27/2023 - 11/28/2023

Current Previous
Read Date Reading Reading
1000598798 11/28/2023 . 78,108 75,799 2,309 kWh I
Charge Details
o Electric Charges
Daily Basic Service Charge 33 days @ $0.75000 $24.75
Energy Charge 2,309 kwwh @ $0.07990/kWh $184.49
Fuel Charge 2,309 kWh @ $0.05239/kWh $120.97
Storm Protection Charge 2,309 kWh @ $0.00400/kWh $9.24
Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 2,309 kWh @ $0.00427/kWh $9.86
Storm Surcharge 2,309 kWh @ $0.01061/kWh $24.50
Florida Gross Receipt Tax $9.58
Electric Service Cost $383.39

Rate Schedule: General Service - Non Demand

= Total Used Multiplier Billing Period

$383.39

Current Month's Electric Charges

Miscellaneous Credits
interest for Cash Security Deposit
Total Current Month's Credits

-$8.08
-$8.08

Billing information continues on next page —>

Page 40
Page 4 of 13

Sub-Account #: 211019020679

Statement Date: 01/03/2024

1 ' 33 Days
Avg kWh Used Per Day

80 70 kWh
60
40
20

Dec 2022

Dec 2023
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ATECO Sub-Account #: 211019020687

TAMPA ELECTRIC
AN EMERA COMPANY

Statement Date: 01/03/2024

Service Address: 815 18TH AVE SE, RUSKIN, FL 33570

Meter Read

Meter Location: FOUNTAIN
Service Period: 10/27/2023 - 11/28/2023 Rate Schedule: General Service - Non Demand

Meter Current Previous _ i = .
Number Read Date ‘ Reading > Reading 2 Total Used Multiplier Billing Period
1000558717 ’ 11/28/2023 '
Charge Details Avg kWh Used Per Day
0] -
o Electric Charges 05 =
Daily Basic Service Charge 33 days @ $0.75000 0.05 -~
Florida Gross Receipt Tax 0::: 0 kih
Electric Service Cost Dec 2022 Dec 2023

Current Month's Electric Charges

Miscellaneous Credits
Interest for Cash Security Deposit

Total Current Month's Credits

Billing information continues on next page —»
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ATECO Sub-Account #: 211019020695

TAMPA ELECTRID Statement Date: 01/03/2024
AN EMERA COMPANY

Service Address: 816 18TH AVE SE, RUSKIN, FL 33570-6021

Meter Read

Meter Location: FOUNTAIN

Service Period: 10/27/2023 - 1/28/2023 Rate Schedule: General Service - Non Demand
Meter Current Previous . i :
N her Reading Reading = Total Used Muttiplier Billing Period
1000558720 11/28/2023 73159 73,159 0 kwh 1 33 Days

Charge Details Avg kWh Used Per Day

e 59 kWh

o Electric Charges 22
30

Daily Basic Service Charge 33 days @ $0.75000
Florida Gross Receipt Tax 15

Electric Service Cost Dec 2022 Dec 2023

Current Month's Electric Charges $25.38

Miscellaneous Credits
Interest for Cash Security Deposit

Total Current Month's Credits

Billing information continues on next page —»



Page 43
Page 7 of 13

A ' ECQO. Sub-Account #: 211019915753

TAMPA ELECTRIC
AN EMERA COMPANY

Statement Date: 01/03/2024

Service Address: 1850 SE 6TH AVE, RUSKIN, FL 33570

Meter Read
Meter Location: ENTRY SIGN
Service Period: 10/27/2023 - 11/28/2023 Rate Schedule: General Service - Non Demand
1000580300 1/28/2023 200 196 4 kWh ’ 1 l 33 Days
. Charge Details Avg kWh Used Per Day
3 0.2 kWh
E 0.2
& Electric Charges -
g Daily Basic Service Charge 33 days @ $0.75000 $24.75 0t~
& Energy Charge 4 kWh @ $0.07990/kWh $0.32 0.05 -~
é Fuel Charge 4 kwh @ $0.05239/kWh $0.21
g Storm Protection Charge 4 kWh @ $0.00400/kWh $0.02 Dec 2022 Dec 2023
Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 4 kWh @ $0.00427/kWh $0.02
Storm Surcharge 4 kWh @ S0.01061/kWh $0.04
Florida Gross Receipt Tax $0.65
Electric Service Cost SZG.CU
\

Current Month's Electric Charges

Miscellaneous Credits
Interest for Cash Security Deposit -$1.14
Total Current Month's Credits -§1.14

Billing information continues on next page —»

Lo )
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ATECO Sub-Account #: 211020006345

TAMPA ELECTRIC Statement Date: 01/03/2024
AN EMERA COMPANY

Service Address: 1802 9TH ST SE, RUSKIN, FL 33570-6030

Meter Read
Meter Location: MAIL KIOSK
Service Period: 10/27/2023 - 11/28/2023 Rate Schedule: General Service - Non Demand
Meter Current Previous o r b
1000835803 l 1/28/2023 13,845 13,255 590 kWh 1 33 Days
Charge Details Avg kWh Used Per Day
20 17 kWh
o Electric Charges
Daily Basic Service Charge 33 days @ $0.75000 $24.75
Energy Charge 590 kWh @ $0.07990/kWh $47.14
Fuel Charge 590 kWh @ $0.05239/kWh $30.91
Storm Protection Charge 590 kWh @ $0.00400/kWh $2.36 Dec 2022 Dec 2023
Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 590 kWh @ $0.00427/kWh $2.52
Storm Surcharge 590 kWh @ $0.01061/kWh $6.26
Florida Gross Receipt Tax $2.92
Electric Service Cost $116.86

Current Month's Electric Charges $116.86

Miscellaneous Credits
interest for Cash Security Deposit

Total Current Month's Credits

Billing information continues on next page —>
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ATECO Sub-Account #: 211020923705

TAMPA ELECTRIC Statement Date: 01/03/2024
AN EMERA COMPANY

Service Address: 1801 SE 12TH ST, CLBHSE, RUSKIN, FL 33570

Meter Read
Service Period: 10/27/2023 - 11/28/2023 Rate Schedule: General Service - Non Demand
Read Date gg;:g; - :g‘(’j‘i‘;‘;s = Total Used Multiplier Billing Period
1000597942 11/28/2023 44,926 7,328 kWh
Charge Details Avg kWh Used Per Day
270 COBKWR
Electric Charges 20251
Daily Basic Service Charge 33 days @ $0.75000 $24.75 135
Energy Charge 7,328 kWh @ $0.07990/kWh $585.51 675
Fuel Charge 7,328 kWh @ $0.05239/kWh $383.91 kWh
Storm Protection Charge 7,328 kiWh @ $0.00400/kWh $29.31 Dec 2022 Dec 2023
Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 7,328 kWWh @ $0.00427/kWh $31.29
Storm Surcharge 7,328 kWh @ $0.01061/kWh $77.75
Florida Gross Receipt Tax $29.04
Electric Service Cost $1,161.56
-

Current Month's Electric Charges $1,161.56

Miscellaneous Credits
Interest for Cash Security Deposit

Total Current Month's Credits

Billing information continues on next page ~=3»
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AT ECO. Sub-Account : 221008023634

TAMPA ELECTRID Statement Date: 01/03/2024
AN EMERA COMPANY

Service Address: 1158 SE 21ST AVE, SIGN, RUSKIN, FL 33570

Meter Read
Service Period: 10/27/2023 - 11/28/2023 Rate Schedule: General Service - Non Demand
Meter Current Previous » Z. e .
Read Date Reading Reading = Total Used Billing Period
1000580299 | 1/28/2023 l 254 1 l 33 Days
Charge Details Avg kWh Used Per Day
0.3 kWh
03
Electric Charges Uk
Daily Basic Service Charge 33 days @ $0.75000 $24.75 015
Energy Charge 5 kWh @ $0.07990/kWh $0.40 0.075
Fuel Charge 5 kWh @ $0.05239/kWh 50.26
Storm Protection Charge 5 kiWh @ $0.00400/kWh $0.02 Dec 2022 Dec 2023
Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 5 kWh @ $0.00427/kWh $0.02
Storm Surcharge 5 kWh ® $0.01061/kWh $0.05
Florida Gross Receipt Tax $0.65
Electric Service Cost $26.15

Current Month's Electric Charges

Miscellaneous Credits
Interest for Cash Security Deposit

Total Current Month's Credits

Billing information continues on next page —»
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AR, T EFECO. Sub-Account #: 221008023642

TAMPA ELECTRIC Statement Date: 01/03/2024

AN EMERA COMPANY

Service Address: 820 SE 21ST AVE, SIGN, RUSKIN, FL 33570

Meter Read

Meter Location: SIGN
Service Period: 10/27/2023 - 11/28/2023 Rate Schedule: General Service - Non Demand

Current Previous 14 A .
Read Date Reading = Reading = Total Used
1000580298 1/28/2023 ' 257 252 5 kWh 1 33 Days
+« Charge Details Avg kWh Used Per Day
= 02
3 o Electric Charges .
g Daily Basic Service Charge 33 days @ $0.75000 $24.75 B
g Energy Charge 5 kWh @ $0.07990/kWh $0.40 0.05
g Fuel Charge 5 kWh @ $0.05239/kWh $0.26 kWh
g Storm Protection Charge 5 kWh @ $0.00400/kWh $0.02 Dec 2022 Dec 2023
Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 5 kWh @ $0.00427/kWh $0.02
Storm Surcharge 5 kWwh @ S0.01061/kWh $0.05
Florida Gross Receipt Tax $0.65
Electric Service Cost $26.15

Current Month's Electric Charges

Miscellaneous Credits
Iinterest for Cash Security Deposit -S114
Totat Current Month's Credits -$1.14

Billing information continues on next page =
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ATECO Sub-Account #: 221008101729

TAMPA ELEDTRIC Statement Date: 01/03/2024
AN EMERA COMPANY

Service Address: SHERWOOD MANOR AMENITY CENTER, LIGHTS, RUSKIN, FL
33570

Service Period: 10/27/2023 - 11/28/2023 Rate Schedule: Lighting Service
Charge Details

o Electric Charges

Lighting Service Items LS-1 {Bright Chocices) for 33 days

Lighting Energy Charge 108 kWh @ $0.03511/kWh $3.79
Fixture & Maintenance Charge 4 Fixtures $82.92
Lighting Pole / Wire 4 Poles S116
Lighting Fuel Charge 108 kWh @ $0.05169/kWh $5.58
Storm Protection Charge 108 kWh @ $0.01466/kWh $1.58
Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 108 kWh @ $0.00036/kWh $0.04
Storm Surcharge 108 kWh @ $0.00326/kWh $0.35
Florida Gross Receipt Tax $0.29
Franchise Fee $13.47
Municipal Public Service Tax $0.74
Lighting Charges $219.92

Current Month's Electric Charges $219.92

Billing information continues on next page =
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AT ECO Sub-Account #: 221008143911

TAMPA ELECTRIC
AN EMERA COMPANY

Statement Date: 01/03/2024

Service Address: 9TH ST SE AND 16TH AVE SE PH1-3, LIGHTS, RUSKIN, FL 33570

Service Period: 10/27/2023 - 11/28/2023 Rate Schedule: Lighting Service
Charge Details

Electric Charges

Lighting Service Items LS-1 (Bright Choices) for 33 days

Lighting Energy Charge 1707 kWh @ $0.03511/kWh $59.93
Fixture & Maintenance Charge 89 Fixtures $1461.30
Lighting Pole / Wire 89 Poles $2473.31
Lighting Fuel Charge 1707 kWh @ $0.05169/kWh $88.23
Storm Protection Charge 1707 kWwh @ $0.01466/kWh $25.02
Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 1707 kWh @ $0.00036/kWh $0.61
Storm Surcharge 1707 kWh @ $0.00326/kWh $5.56
Florida Gross Receipt Tax $4.60
Lighting Charges $4,118.56

v

Current Month's Electric Charges $4,118.56

Total Current Month's Charges $6,129.36

Important Messages

Removing Your Envelope. We've noticed that you have been paying your bill electronically lately. To help cut down on clutter and waste, we are
no longer including a remittance envelope with your bill. Should you want to mail in your payment, you can request a payment envelope by calling
813-223-0800 or simply use a regular envelope and address it to TECO P.O. Box 31318, Tampa, Florida 33631-3318.



Date:

Invoice#:

Vendor#:

Vendor Name:

Pay From:

Description:

Code to:

Amount:

Requested By:

CHECK REQUEST FORM
Sherwood Manor

1/8/2024

01052024-01

V00035

Sherwood Manor

Truist Acct# 9115

Series 2018 - FY 24 Tax Dist ID 655

200.103200.1000

$1,484.70

Teresa Farlow

Page 50

1/8/2024




SHERWOOD MANOR CDD

DISTRICT CHECK REQUEST
Today's Date 1/5/2024
Check Amount $1.484.70
Payable To Sherwood Manor CDD
Check Description Series 2018 - FY 24 Tax Dist. ID 655
Special Instructions Do not mail. Please give to Eric

(Please attach all supporting documentation: invoices, receipts, etc.)

Evric

Authorization

DM

Fund 001

G/L 20702

Object Code

Chk # Date

Page 51



SHERWOOD MANOR CDD

TAX REVENUE RECEIPTS AND TRANSFER SCHEDULE
FISCAL YEAR 2024, TAX YEAR 2023

Dollar Amounts

Fiscal Year 2024 Percentages

Page 52

Net O&M 294,915.00 36.758% 0.367600
Net DS 507,390.30 63.242% 0.632400 87%
Net Total 802,305.30 100.0000% 1.000000
36.76% 36.76% 63.24% 63.24%
R?)v;eNr:tl:)l:iesrs Ol:::fiz:s Raw Numbers Rounded Distribution Number & Payments /
Revenue, Occupied Revenue, 2018 Debt Service( 2018 Debt Service Proof Date Transferred CDD check #
. . . Revenue Revenue
Units Occupied Units
Date Received Amount Received
11/17/2023 6,970.36 2,562.20 2,562.20 4,408.16 4,408.16 (0.00) 646 773
11/22/2023 17,658.32 6,490.92 6,490.92 11,167.40 11,167.40 0.00 647 788
12/5/2023 24,628.67 9,053.12 9,053.12 15,575.55 15,575.55 (0.00) 649 788
12/7/2023 602,239.53 221,373.92 221,373.92 380,865.61 380,865.61 0.00 651 788
12/15/2023 42.311.17 15,552.93 15,552.93 26,758.24 26,758.24 0.00 652 788
1/5/2024 2,347.66 862.96 862.96 1,484.70 1,484.70 0.00 655
TOTAL 696,155.71 255,896.05 255,896.05 440,259.66 440,259.66
Net Total on Roll 802,305.30 294,915.00 507,390.30
Collection Surplus /
(Deficit) (106,149.59) (39,018.95) (67,130.65)

WADMS\Client Files\Sherwood Manor CDD 514\Financial Services\Accounting\Debt Service\FY 2024\SHERWOOD MANOR FY 2024 DS SCHEDULE
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Hilisborough County Tax Collector - Distribution by Agency - CURRENT YEAR - for 12-11-2023 to 12-31-2023 dated 01-05-2024 - Run 01/04/2024 12:50PM

Distribution Category Distribution ID  ActSystem Num  Funding Agency Tax Fees  Penalty  Interest Discount Allocated Commission Distributed Amt
Real Estate Current 655 DDG144 VENTANA CDD 12,916.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 -387.49 12,528.65 250.57 12,278.08
Real Estate Instaliment 655 DD0144 VENTANA CDD 2,072.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 -62.19 2,010.78 40.22 1,970.56
l!:esﬂ E:‘t:'t‘l: Current, Real Estate 655 DDO0144 VENTANA CDD 14,989.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 -449.68 14,539.43 290.79 14,248.64
Real Estate Current 655 DD0145 TIMBER CREEK CDD 2,069.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 -62.07 2,007.00 40.14 1,966.86
Real Estate Current 655 DD0146 SHE'@V—@G‘B MANOR CDD 2,469.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 -74.09 2,395.57 47.91 2,347.66
Real Estate Current 655 DD0147 BOYETTE PARK CDD 7.049.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 -211.50 6,838.00 136.76 6,701.24
Real Estate Instaliment 655 DD0147 BOYETTE PARK COD 2,483.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 -68.54 2,414.95 48.30 2,366.65
ﬁlesatla E:‘teartlg Current, Real Estate 655 DDo147 BOYETTE PARK CDD 9,532.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 -280.04 9,252.95 185.06 9,067.89
Real Estate Current 655 DD0148 SOUTHSHORE BAY CDD 7,045.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 -211.35 6,833.96 136.68 6,697.28
Real Estate Current 655 DD0149 CYPRESS MILL CDD 341.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 341.06 6.82 334.24
Real Estate Current 655 DD0150 SPENCER CREEK 2,778.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 -83.37 2,695.55 53.91 2,641.64
Real Estate Installment 655 DDO150 SPENCER CREEK 606.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 -18.18 587.89 11.75 576.14
E\iﬂ I?r?lt:rt; Current, Real Estate 655 DDO0150 SPENCER CREEK 3,384.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 -101.55 3,283.44 65.66 3,217.78
Real Estate Current 655 DD0151 SHELL POINT CDD 5,490.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 -164.72 5,325.92 106.52 5,219.40
Real Estate Installment 655 DDO151 SHELL POINT CDD 642.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 -19.27 622,94 12.46 610.48
E‘::;E:‘tea'l: Current, Real Estate 655 DDO151 SHELL POINT CDD 6,132.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 -183.99 5,948.86 118.98 5,829.88
Real Estate Current 655 DD0152 CREEK PRESERVE CDD 18,935.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 -598.05 19,337.69 386.75 18,950.94
Real Estate Current 655 DD0153 BELMONT il CDD 9,919.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 -297.59 9,622.05 192.45 9,429.60
Real Estate Installment 655 DD0153 BELMONT Il CDD 3,337.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 -66.99 3,270.20 65.39 3,204.81
Irrzlesat; E:‘t:'t‘: Current, Real Estate 655 DDO153 BELMONT Il CDD 13,256.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 -364.58 12,892.25 257.84 12,634.41
Real Estate Current 655 DDO0154 FISHHAWK RANCH CDD 104,034.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 -3,108.90 100,925.63 2,018.50 98,907.13
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Spearem Enterprises, LLC
7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335
Land O' Lakes, FL 34638

+1 8139978101

spearem.jmb@gmail.com

INVOICE

BILL TO INVOICE
Brookside/Sherwood CDD DATE
Inframark TERMS
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300 DUE DATE

Tampa, FL 33607

ACTIVITY QTY

Labor 4
4 weeks 2 times per week

clubhouse cleaning services includes trash cans at basketball court and mail

pavilion and 1 dog waste can

Material 1
paper goods trash bags soap and mut mits

Fuel Surcharge 1
cost of fuel has wentup DRASTICALLY.

Thank You! We Appreciate Your Business. BALANCE DUE

Page 1 of 1

5949
01/14/2024
Net 15
01/29/2024

RATE

131.25

60.00

50.00

Page 54

AMOUNT

525.00

60.00

50.00

$635.00
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Sherwood Manor
Community Development District

Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Period Ending
January 31, 2024

Prepared by:

@INFRAMARK

INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

2005 Pan Am Circle ~ Suite 300 ~ Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070




SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet
As of January 31, 2024
(In Whole Numbers)
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SERIES 2018 SERIES 2023
SERIES 2018 SERIES 2023 CAPITAL CAPITAL GENERAL GENERAL
GENERAL DEBT SERVICE DEBT SERVICE PROJECTS PROJECTS FIXED ASSETS LONG-TERM
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND DEBT FUND TOTAL
ASSETS
Cash - Operating Account $ 224,050 $ - % - % - % - % - 3 - $ 224,050
Due From Other Funds - 2,901 - - 186,211 - - 189,112
Investments:
Acg. & Construction - Amenity - - - 1 - - - 1
Acquisition & Construction Account - - - - 42,311 - - 42,311
Construction Fund - - - - 1,875,968 - - 1,875,968
Reserve Fund - 473,878 644,750 - - - - 1,118,628
Revenue Fund - 473,430 123,437 - - - - 596,867
Deposits 119 - - - - - - 119
Fixed Assets
Construction Work In Process - - - - - 17,772,701 - 17,772,701
Amount Avail In Debt Services - - - - - - 2,130,797 2,130,797
Amount To Be Provided - - - - - - 25,583,440 25,583,440
TOTAL ASSETS $ 224,169 $ 950,209 $ 768,187 $ 1 $ 2,104,490 $ 17,772,701 $ 27,714,237 $ 49,533,994
LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable $ 15,821 $ - $ - % - $ - 3 - $ - % 15,821
Accounts Payable - Other 36,032 - - - - - - 36,032
Due To Developer - - - 758,719 - - - 758,719
Bonds Payable - - - - - - 18,334,238 18,334,238
Bonds Payable - Series 2023 - - - - - - 9,380,000 9,380,000
Due To Other Funds 4,386 - 184,726 - - - - 189,112
TOTAL LIABILITIES 56,239 - 184,726 758,719 - - 27,714,238 28,713,922




SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Balance Sheet
As of January 31, 2024
(In Whole Numbers)

SERIES 2018 SERIES 2023
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SERIES 2018 SERIES 2023 CAPITAL CAPITAL GENERAL GENERAL
GENERAL DEBT SERVICE DEBT SERVICE PROJECTS PROJECTS FIXED ASSETS LONG-TERM
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND DEBT FUND TOTAL
FUND BALANCES
Restricted for:
Debt Service - 950,209 583,461 - - - - 1,533,670
Capital Projects - - - - 2,104,490 - - 2,104,490
Unassigned: 167,930 - - (758,718) - 17,772,701 1) 17,181,912
|TOTAL FUND BALANCES 167,930 950,209 583,461 (758,718) 2,104,490 17,772,701 (1) 20,820,072 |
|TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES $ 224,169 $ 950,209 $ 768,187 $ 1 $ 2,104,490 $ 17,772,701 $ 27,714,237 $ 49,533,994 |
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SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2024
General Fund (001)
(In Whole Numbers)

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A% OF
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD
REVENUES
Rental Income -8 100 100 0.00%
Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 294,916 255,896 (39,020) 86.77%
Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 411,142 132,366 (278,776) 32.19%
Other Miscellaneous Revenues - 575 575 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUES 706,058 388,937 (317,121) 55.09%
EXPENDITURES
Administration
Supervisor Fees 12,000 3,000 9,000 25.00%
ProfServ-Trustee Fees 8,200 4,041 4,159 49.28%
Disclosure Report 8,400 1,400 7,000 16.67%
District Counsel 7,500 5,728 1,772 76.37%
District Engineer 4,000 1,008 2,992 25.20%
District Manager 30,000 10,000 20,000 33.33%
Accounting Services 8,200 - 8,200 0.00%
Auditing Services 6,200 - 6,200 0.00%
Website Compliance 1,500 750 750 50.00%
Email Hosting Vendor 600 - 600 0.00%
Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 500 32 468 6.40%
Public Officials Insurance 2,700 2,788 (88) 103.26%
Legal Advertising 3,000 - 3,000 0.00%
Bank Fees 250 - 250 0.00%
Website Administration 1,500 500 1,000 33.33%
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 500 599 (99) 119.80%
Total Administration 95,050 29,846 65,204 31.40%
Utility Services
Utility - Electric 100,000 24,622 75,378 24.62%
Total Utility Services 100,000 24,622 75,378 24.62%
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SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2024
General Fund (001)
(In Whole Numbers)

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A% OF
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD
Other Physical Environment
Payroll-Pool Monitors 12,000 - 12,000 0.00%
ProfServ-Pool Maintenance 2,000 2,305 (305) 115.25%
Waterway Management 15,000 14,517 483 96.78%
Field Manager 12,000 4,000 8,000 33.33%
Amenity Center Cleaning & Supplies 9,300 2,720 6,580 29.25%
Contracts-Pools 13,200 1,050 12,150 7.95%
Contracts - Landscape 175,000 34,540 140,460 19.74%
Amenity Center Pest Control 2,000 - 2,000 0.00%
Onsite Staff 66,708 - 66,708 0.00%
Security Monitoring Services 1,500 759 741 50.60%
Telephone, Cable & Internet Service 1,800 - 1,800 0.00%
Utility - Water 4,500 7,532 (3,032) 167.38%
Insurance - General Liability 30,000 10,783 19,217 35.94%
Insurance Deductible 2,500 3,294 (794) 131.76%
R&M-Other Reserves 50,000 - 50,000 0.00%
R&M-Wetland Monitoring 20,000 - 20,000 0.00%
R&M-Wetland 16,000 - 16,000 0.00%
Amenity Maintenance & Repairs 40,000 1,090 38,910 2.73%
R&M-Monument, Entrance & Wall 7,500 1,141 6,359 15.21%
Plant Replacement Program 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%
Mulch & Tree Trimming 14,000 - 14,000 0.00%
Garbage Collection 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%
Irrigation Maintenance 3,500 - 3,500 0.00%
Entry System-Key Fob 2,500 - 2,500 0.00%
Total Other Physical Environment 511,008 83,731 427,277 16.39%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 706,058 138,199 567,859 19.57%
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
Over (under) expenditures - 250,738 250,738 0.00%
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) (82,808)

FUND BALANCE, ENDING $ 167,930



SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2024
Series 2018 Debt Service Fund (200)
(In Whole Numbers)

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD
REVENUES
Interest - Investments $ - $ 11,511 $ 11,511 0.00%
Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 507,390 438,775 (68,615) 86.48%
Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 123,373 119,770 (3,603) 97.08%
TOTAL REVENUES 630,763 570,056 (60,707) 90.38%
EXPENDITURES
Debt Service
Principal Debt Retirement 175,000 170,000 5,000 97.14%
Interest Expense 455,763 229,581 226,182 50.37%
Total Debt Service 630,763 399,581 231,182 63.35%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 630,763 399,581 231,182 63.35%
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
Over (under) expenditures - 170,475 170,475 0.00%
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 779,734

FUND BALANCE, ENDING $ 950,209
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SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2024
Series 2023 Debt Service Fund (201)
(In Whole Numbers)

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD
REVENUES
Interest - Investments $ - % 13,460 $ 13,460 0.00%
Special Assmnts- Tax Collector - 1,485 1,485 0.00%
Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 647,638 167,014 (480,624) 25.79%
TOTAL REVENUES 647,638 181,959 (465,679) 28.10%
EXPENDITURES
Debt Service
Principal Debt Retirement 135,000 - 135,000 0.00%
Interest Expense 512,638 256,319 256,319 50.00%
Total Debt Service 647,638 256,319 391,319 39.58%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 647,638 256,319 391,319 39.58%
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
Over (under) expenditures - (74,360) (74,360) 0.00%
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 657,821

FUND BALANCE, ENDING $ 583,461

Page 61



Page 62

SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2024
Series 2018 Capital Projects Fund (300)
(In Whole Numbers)

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD
REVENUES
|TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%|
EXPENDITURES
|TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%|
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) (758,718)

FUND BALANCE, ENDING $ (758,718)
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SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2024
Series 2023 Capital Projects Fund (301)

(In Whole Numbers)

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD
REVENUES
Interest - Investments $ - % 63,725 $ 63,725 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUES - 63,725 63,725 0.00%
EXPENDITURES
Construction In Progress
Construction in Progress - 1,978,713 (1,978,713) 0.00%
Total Construction In Progress - 1,978,713 (1,978,713) 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 1,978,713 (1,978,713) 0.00%
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
Over (under) expenditures - (1,914,988) (1,914,988) 0.00%
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 4,019,478

FUND BALANCE, ENDING $ 2,104,490



SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2024
General Fixed Assets Fund (900)
(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD
REVENUES
|TOTAL REVENUES - - 0.00%|
EXPENDITURES
|TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - 0.00%|
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
Over (under) expenditures - - 0.00%
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 17,772,701

FUND BALANCE, ENDING $ 17,772,701
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SHERWOOD MANOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2024
General Long-Term Debt Fund (950)
(In Whole Numbers)

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD
REVENUES
|TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%|
EXPENDITURES
|TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%|
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) Q)

FUND BALANCE, ENDING $ (1)
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SHERWOOD MANOR CDD

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Account No. 9155 TRUIST - GF Operating
Statement No. 01-24
Statement Date 1/31/2024
G/L Balance (LCY) 224,049.71 Statement Balance 225,499.71
G/L Balance 224,049.71 Outstanding Deposits 0.00
Positive Adjustments 0.00
Subtotal 225,499.71
Subtotal 224,049.71 Outstanding Checks 1,450.00
Negative Adjustments 0.00 Differences 0.00
Ending G/L Balance 224,049.71 Ending Balance 224,049.71
Difference 0.00
Posting Document  Document Cleared
Date Type No. Description Amount Amount Difference
Checks
12/20/2023 Payment 782 ECO-LOGIC SERVICES LLC 6,825.00 6,825.00 0.00
12/20/2023 Payment 784 INFRAMARK LLC 7,962.18 7,962.18 0.00
12/20/2023 Payment 786 NICHOLAS J. DISTER 200.00 200.00 0.00
12/20/2023 Payment 787 RYAN MOTKO 200.00 200.00 0.00
12/20/2023 Payment 788 SHERWOOD MANOR CDD 434,366.80 434,366.80 0.00
12/20/2023 Payment 790 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM 1,255.12 1,255.12 0.00
1/4/2024 Payment 796 CORLIN SERVICES LLC 890.00 890.00 0.00
1/4/2024 Payment 797 FIRST CHOICE AQUATIC 748.00 748.00 0.00
1/4/2024 Payment 798 NANCY C. MILLAN, TAX COLLECTOR 424.38 424.38 0.00
1/4/2024 Payment 799 SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 635.00 635.00 0.00
1/4/2024 Payment 800 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 3,675.00 3,675.00 0.00
1/12/2024  Payment 801 ACTION SECURITY, INC 125.00 125.00 0.00
1/12/2024  Payment 802 CARSON'S LAWN & 8,635.00 8,635.00 0.00
1/12/2024  Payment 803 ECO-LOGIC SERVICES LLC 2,350.00 2,350.00 0.00
1/12/2024  Payment 804 INFRAMARK LLC 3,990.45 3,990.45 0.00
1/12/2024  Payment 805 SHERWOOD MANOR CDD 1,484.70 1,484.70 0.00
1/12/2024  Payment 806 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES 1,008.00 1,008.00 0.00
1/18/2024  Payment 808 ALBERTO VIERA 200.00 200.00 0.00
1/18/2024  Payment 809 BOCC 3,737.86 3,737.86 0.00
1/18/2024  Payment 810 CARLOS DE LA OSSA 200.00 200.00 0.00
1/18/2024  Payment 811 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 182.96 182.96 0.00
1/18/2024  Payment 812 KYLE SMITH 200.00 200.00 0.00
1/24/2024  Payment 815 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 191.91 191.91 0.00
1/24/2024  Payment 816 SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 635.00 635.00 0.00
1/25/2024  Payment DD123 Payment of Invoice 000826 6,101.13 6,101.13 0.00
Total Checks 486,223.49 486,223.49 0.00
Deposits
1/3/2024 JE000293 MO##HH#HHEHHE#H - Vandalism G/L Ac 125.00 125.00 0.00
1/3/2024 JE000294 MO##H#H#HHE#HHE - Vandalism G/L Ac 125.00 125.00 0.00
1/3/2024 JE000295 MO##H#H#HHE#HHE - Vandalism G/L Ac 125.00 125.00 0.00
1/3/2024 JE000296 MO##H#Ht####H### - Clubouse Rental G/L Ac 50.00 50.00 0.00

1/25/2024 JE000301 CK#15031#### - O&M G/L Ac 14,689.75 14,689.75 0.00
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SHERWOOD MANOR CDD

Bank Reconciliation

Posting Document  Document Cleared

Date Type No. Description Amount Amount Difference
1/30/2024 JE000307 MO##HHH#HHHHHH - Vandalism Reimb G/L Ac 150.00 150.00 0.00
1/30/2024 JE000308 MO##HtH#HHHH#HH - Clubhouse Rental G/L Ac 50.00 50.00 0.00
1/5/2024 JE000310 Tax Revenue / Debt Service G/L Ac 2,347.66 2,347.66 0.00
Total Deposits 17,662.41 17,662.41 0.00

Outstanding Checks

1/12/2024  Payment 807 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM 1,050.00 0.00 1,050.00
1/18/2024  Payment 813 NICHOLAS J. DISTER 200.00 0.00 200.00
1/18/2024  Payment 814 RYAN MOTKO 200.00 0.00 200.00

Total OULSTANAING CRECKS. ...ttt b et ettt ab e sae e sheesbeenbeeteea 1,450.00 1,450.00



SHERWOOD MANOR SITE
INSPECTION REPORT 2/13/24,
5:47 PM

Sherwood Manor CDD.
Tuesday, February 13, 2024
Prepared For Board Of Supervisors.

36 Issues ldentified

INFRAMARK
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Amenity center.

Assigned To Carsons.

The entrance sign it’s clean and
looks good.

Amenity center.

Assigned To Carsons.

The parking lot is clean and looks
good.

- 12:06 2/13/24
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Amenity center.

Assigned To Carsons.

The mailbox pavilion is clean and
looks good.

Amenity center.

Assigned To Carsons.

The playground looks good overall.
Additional mulch is needed.



Amenity center.

Assigned To Carsons.
Remove the weeds and the
playground mulch.

Amenity center.

Assigned To Carsons.

The Zoysia turf surrounding the
Amenity Center was aerated last
month to help improve the fertility
of the turf.
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Amenity center.
Assigned To Carsons.
The basketball court looks good.

12:08 2/13/24

12th ST SE.

Assigned To Carsons.

The Zoysia turf surrounding the
Amenity Center was aerated last
month to help improve the fertility
of the turf.
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12th ST SE.

Assigned To District manager.

The district manager is in the
process of contacting the builder to
replace the damaged turf.

Amenity center.

Assigned To Carsons.

The plants, trees, and ornamental
grass are healthy and look good
overall.
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Amenity center.

Assigned To Carsons.

Send an estimate to replace the
Pentas flowers.

Amenity center.

Assigned To Carsons

Trim the Awabuki Viburnum behind
the fence so it does not grow
through the fence.
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Amenity center.

Assigned To Clubhouse manager.
The table and chairs are clean and
look good.

12:132/13/24

Amenity center.

Assigned To Carsons.

The plants, trees, and ornamental
grass are healthy and look good.




Page 76

Amenity center..
Assigned To Zebra.
The pool is clear and blue.

12th St SE.
Assigned To Carsons.
The entrance sign is clean and looks

good.

13:02 2/13/24
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21st Ave.

Assigned To Carsons.

Heading West on the sidewalk looks
good.

9th ST SE.

Assigned To Carsons.

The entrance sign is clean and looks
good.
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21st Ave.

Assigned To Carsons.

Heading East on the sidewalk looks
good.

6th ST SE & Tidal Rock.
Assigned To Carsons.

Send an estimate to fill in with top
soil to raise the Blue Daze
perennials.

= - 7

o £A308 /1328
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6th ST SE.

Assigned To District manager.

The entrance sign looks good
overall, but needs to be cleaned.
There are dead snail casings on the
entrance sign

Tidal Rock.

Assigned To Carsons.

Heading East on the sidewalk looks
good.

"13:082713/24
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6th ST SE.

Assigned To Carsons.

Heading North on the sidewalk looks
good.

Tidal Rock.

Assigned To District manager.

| reported the damaged speed limit
sign on Tidal Rock to Hillsborough
county.

Case # 0141614



13:12 2/13/24

9th ST SE.

Assigned To Carsons.

Send an estimate to replace the
dead Indian Hawthorne plants.

9th ST SE.
Assigned To Clubhouse manager.
The mailbox pavilion is clean and
looks good.
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9th ST SE.
Assigned To Carsons.
The dog park looks good.

Ace outlaw.
Assigned To EPG.
New site development.

13:18 2/13/24




13:202/13/24

Page 83

Ace Outlaw.

Assigned To District manager.

The district manager will schedule
the tire removal.

16th Ave.

Assigned To Carsons.

Send an addendum to the contract
to maintain the turf next to the
sidewalk and the canal.



13:30.2/13/24

13:06:2/13/24
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9th ST SE.

Assigned To Carsons.

Heading West on the sidewalk looks
good.

Pond # 1.

Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
There is filamentous algae with the
pond.
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Pond # 2.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good.

13:002/13/24

Pond # 3.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good.

. 212:07 2/13/24
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Pond # 4.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good.

L3058 157 2%

Pond # 5.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good.

13:16:2/15/24"
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